

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO, CA**

**MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC
d/b/a MGM GRAND**

and

Case 28-CA-186022

CYNTHIA THOMAS, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S POST-HEARING
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Elise F. Oviedo, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 28 – Las Vegas Resident Office
300 Las Vegas Blvd. South, Suite 2-901
Las Vegas, NV 89101-5833
Telephone: (702) 820-7470
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
Email: elise.oviedo@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Respondent’s Business Operations 3

1. Respondent’s Policies In Effect During the Fall of 2016 3

2. Respondent’s Supervisors, Managers and Agents 4

3. Respondent’s Union Relationships 4

4. Respondent’s Food and Beverage Department vs. Beverage Department 6

a. Beverage Policies, Procedures, and Best Practices 6

b. Lobby Bar 8

c. Rouge Lounge/Losers Bar and Third-Party Operator Steve Ford 8

B. Charging Party Cynthia Thomas: Union Shop Steward and Employee Advocate 9

1. Thomas’s Work History and Union Membership 9

2. Thomas and Ford Exchange Text Messages Regarding Union Concerns 10

C. Early Morning of Wednesday, September 28, 2016: Bartender Lee Crain and Server Fontay Jones are Suspected of Theft by Manager Nathan Brown For Serving a Beer Without a Ticket 11

1. Lobby Bar and The Case of the Missing Ticket 11

2. Brown Investigates the Suspected Theft, Notifies Management, and Helps Initiate the Suspension, Pending Investigation, of Crain and Jones 12

D. Respondent’s Animus Toward Thomas’s Union Activities Involving Third-Party Vendor/Owner of Losers Bar Steve Ford 13

1. Mid-Day Wednesday, September 28, 2016: Thomas Is Asked to Come In Early To Submit to Questioning About an Undisclosed Topic 13

2. Early Evening of Wednesday, September 28, 2016: Thomas Arrives to Work Early and Is Interrogated About Her Texts With Ford 15

E. Manager Brown Involves Thomas As a Shop Steward And Discloses Details Under Investigation Concerning Potential SPI/Discipline of Jones and Crain 15

1. Evening of Wednesday, September 28, 2016: Brown Approaches Thomas 15

2. Thursday, September 29, 2016: Thomas Attempts to Contact Crain In Her Capacity As a Shop Steward 17

- 3. Thursday, September 29, 2016: Crain Gets SPI'ed17
- 4. Friday, September 30, 2016: Crain's Due Process Meeting18
- 5. Friday, September 30, 2016: Thomas Tries to Contact Crain Again
In Her Capacity As a Shop Steward19
- F. The Aftermath of Thomas's Attempt to Assist a Unit Employee
After Management Brought The Issue To Her Attention as a
Shop Steward21
 - 1. Friday, September 30, 2016: Crain Contacts Shop Stewards
Cathy Faro and Randy West about Thomas's Text Messages/Calls21
 - 2. Friday, September 30, 2016: Crain and West Go to Management
about Thomas's Text Messages/Calls22
 - 3. Friday, September 30, 2016: Groesbeck notifies Dorsey of
Thomas's Text Messages to Crain23
- G. Respondent Retaliates Against Thomas For Her Union Activities23
 - 1. Monday October 3, 2016: Thomas is SPI'ed23
 - 2. Friday, October 7, 2016: Thomas's Due Process Meeting23
 - 3. October 1-17, 2016: Respondent's Investigation and Basis for Its
Personnel Action Against Thomas25
 - 4. October 18, 2016: Thomas is Discharged For Her Union Activities28
 - a. Thomas Did Not Violate GRC#28 (Dishonesty)29
 - b. Thomas Did Not Violate GRC#21 (Cooperation/Interference)30
 - c. Thomas Did Not Violate GRC#39 (MGM Resorts International Code
of Business Conduct, Ethics and Conflict of Interest Policy)30
 - 5. Comparator Evidence30
- H. The Processing of the Union Grievance and NLRB Charge Regarding
Thomas's October 3, 2016 Suspension and October 18, 2016 Discharge32
 - 1. Union Filed a Grievance and Thomas filed an NLRB Charge Over
Her October 3, 2016 Suspension and October 18, 2016 Discharge32
 - 2. The Allegations Contained in the NLRB Charge were Deferred Since
There Was Already A Grievance Pertaining to the SPI and Discharge32
 - 3. Respondent and the Union Arbitrated Thomas's SPI and Discharge32

III.	CREDIBILITY RESOLUTIONS: WHEN IN CONFLICT WITH THAT OF RESPONDENT’S WITNESSES, THE ALJ SHOULD CREDIT THE TESTIMONY OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S WITNESSES	34
A.	Legal Standard	34
B.	Respondent’s Witnesses Should Be Wholly Discredited	35
1.	Brown Should Be Discredited	35
2.	Crain Should Be Discredited	36
3.	West Should Be Discredited	36
4.	Keefe-Wiseman Should Be Discredited	38
5.	Dorsey Should Be Discredited	38
6.	Zornes Should Be Discredited	39
C.	Thomas’s Testimony Should Be Credited	40
IV.	ARGUMENT	41
A.	Respondent Violated the Act Under <i>Burnup & Sims</i>	41
1.	Legal Standard: <i>Burnup & Sims</i>	41
2.	Legal Analysis: Thomas Did Not Engage in Serious Misconduct, Nor Did Respondent Have a Good Faith Belief That She Did, and Even if She Had, Her Misconduct Was Not Severe	41
B.	Respondent Violated the Act Under <i>Atlantic Steel/Pier Sixty</i>	44
1.	Legal Standard: <i>Atlantic Steel/Pier Sixty</i>	44
2.	Legal Analysis:	46
C.	Respondent Violated the Act Under <i>Wright Line</i>	51
1.	Legal Standard: <i>Wright Line</i>	51
2.	Legal Analysis	53
V.	DEFERRAL IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS MATTER	55
VI.	SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONSEQUENTIAL ECONOMIC HARM	57
VII.	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aluminum Co. of America,
338 NLRB (2002) 44

Aluminum Technical Extrusions,
274 NLRB 1414 (1985) 52

Atlantic Steel Co.,
245 NLRB 814 (1979) 44

Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co.,
361 NLRB 1127 (2014) 56

BRC Injected Rubber Products,
311 NLRB 66 (1993) 60

Burnup & Sims,
379 U.S. 21 (1964)..... 41

C-F Air Freight, Inc.,
247 NLRB 403 (1980) 35

Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB,
365 U.S. 651 (1961)..... 59

Collyer Insulated Wire,
192 NLRB 837 (1971) 32

Consumers Power Co.,
282 NLRB 130 (1986) 44, 45

Deena Artware, Inc.,
112 NLRB 371 (1955) 60

Durham School Services, L.P.,
360 NLRB 694 (2014) 52

F.W. Woolworth Co.,
90 NLRB 289 (1950) 58

Farmer Bros., Co.,
303 NLRB 638 (1991) 52

Fluor Daniel, Inc.,
304 NLRB 970 (1991) 51

Garland Coal & Mining Co.,
276 NLRB 963 (1985) 53

Graves Trucking,
246 NLRB 344 (1979) 57

Gravure Packaging, Inc.,
321 NLRB 1296 (1996) 51

Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB,
790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) 60

Interboro Contractors, Inc.,
157 NLRB 1295 (1966) 47

International Carolina Glass,
319 NLRB 171 (1995) 52

International Longshoremens Association, Local 28 (Ceres Gulf, Inc.),
366 NLRB No. 20 (2018) 56

Isis Plumbing & Heating Co.,
138 NLRB 716 (1962) 58

Kentucky River Medical Center,
356 NLRB 6 (2010) 58

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 62

Lee Brass Co.,
316 NLRB 1122 (1995) 62

Limestone Apparel Corporation,
225 NLRB 722 (1981) 52

Linn v. Plant Guards,
383 U.S. 53 (1966)..... 46

Manno Electric, Inc.,
321 NLRB 278 fn.12 (1996)..... 52

MasTec Advanced Technologies,
357 NLRB 103 (2011) 46

Medeco Security Locks,
322 NLRB 664 (1996) 34

Merrilat Industries,
307 NLRB 1301 (1992) 52

Nichols Aluminum, LLC,
361 NLRB 216 (2014) 51

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.,
465 U.S. 822 (1984)..... 46

NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229,
(*Jefferson Standard*), 346 U.S. 464 (1953)..... 46

NLRB v. Henry Colder Co., Inc.,
907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990) 52

NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.,
396 U.S. 258 (1969)..... 57, 58, 59

NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.,
304 U.S. 333 (1938)..... 58

NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami,
Inc., 344 U.S. 344 (1953)..... 58

NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.,
351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965) 45

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,
462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 51

Nortech Waste,
336 NLRB 554 (2001) 60, 61, 62

Olin Corp.,
268 NLRB 573 (1984) 56

Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Const. Co.),
145 NLRB 554 (1963) 57, 61

Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3,
324 NLRB 1183 (1997) 52

Pacific Beach Hotel,
361 NLRB 709 (2014) 59, 60

Pacific Coast Utilities Services,
238 NLRB 599 (1978) 53

Pappas v. Watson Wyatt & Co.,
2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007) 62

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,
313 U.S. 177 (1941)..... 58, 59, 61

Pier Sixty, LLC,
362 NLRB 505 (2015) 45

Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.,
275 NLRB 799 (1985) 62

Proulx v. Citibank,
681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 62

Public Service Company of New Mexico,
364 NLRB No. 86 slip op. at 7 (2016)..... 44

Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB,
347 U.S. 17 (1954)..... 57

Roman Iron Works,
292 NLRB 1292 (1989) 60

Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.,
271 NLRB 443 (1984) 52

Sawyer of Napa,
300 NLRB 131 (1990) 53

Schaeff Incorporated,
321 NLRB 202 (1996) 52

Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone),
279 NLRB 168 (1986) 61

Shen Automotive Dealership Group,
321 NLRB 586 (1996) 34

Sound One Corp.,
317 NLRB 854 (1995) 52

Speilberg Mfg. Co.,
112 NLRB 1080 (1955) 56

Stanford Hotel,
344 NLRB 558 (2005) 44, 47

Tortillas Don Chavas,
361 NLRB 101 (2014) 57, 58

Trilogy Communications, Inc., JD(ATL)-46-01,
2001 WL 1598656 (2001)..... 41

Triple Play Sports Bar & Grille,
361 NLRB 308 (2014) 45

Tubular Corp. of America,
337 NLRB 99 (2001) 53

Union Carbide Corporation,
331 NLRB No. 54 (2000) 44

<i>United Cable Television Corp.</i> , 299 NLRB 138 (1990)	44
<i>United States Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 118 (2001)	52
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984)	32
<i>V&W Castings</i> , 231 NLRB 912 (1977)	34
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	58
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	51
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	62
Other Authorities	
<i>The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions</i> , 7 INDUS. REL. L.J. 599 (1985)	57
